capitalized interest. Fixed charges include interest, whether expensed or capitalized, amortization of debt costs and the portion of rent expense

representative of the interest factor.

We adopted Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)” using the full retrospective

transition method and recast results from 2016 and 2017 including all interim periods therein. Results from periods prior to 2016 have not been recast for

the adoption of this standard.

Three Months Ended

March 31,   Year Ended December 31,

   2018   2017   2017   2016   2015   2014   2013

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   6.21   7.69   11.29   12.93   13.19   2.41   3.64

S-11

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

Form 424(b)(5)

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/27904/000119312518120899/d562013d424b5.htm[4/18/2018 4:56:31 PM]

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2018, and as adjusted for the issuance and sale of the notes (before the

underwriting discounts and our estimated offering expenses). You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the

accompanying notes that are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

   As of March 31, 2018

   Actual   As Adjusted

   (in millions)

Debt (including current maturities of long-term debt):

Pacific Facilities(1) :

Pacific Term Loan B-1(2)   $ 1,045   $ —

2015 Credit Facilities(1) :

Term Loan Facility(2)   489   —

Financing arrangements secured by aircraft:

Certificates(3)   2,311   2,311

Notes(3)   1,822   1,822

2.875% Notes due 2020   1,000   1,000

3.625% Notes due 2022   1,000   1,000

2.600% Notes due 2020   450   450

3.400% Notes due 2021 offered hereby   —   600

3.800% Notes due 2023 offered hereby   —   500

4.375% Notes due 2028 offered hereby   —   500

Other financings(3)(4)   209   209

Unamortized discount and debt issue cost, net   (92)   (92)

Capital Leases   415   415

Total debt   $ 8,649   $ 8,715

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock at $0.0001 par value; 1,500,000,000 shares authorized,

710,603,639 shares issued at March 31, 2018   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   11,967   11,967

Retained earnings   8,465   8,465

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7,681)   (7,681)

Treasury stock, at cost   (194)   (194)

Total stockholders’ equity   12,557   12,557

Total capitalization   $21,206   $ 21,272

(1) Guaranteed by substantially all of our domestic subsidiaries.
(2) Borrowings must be repaid annually in an amount equal to 1% per year of the original principal amount (paid in equal quarterly installments), with

the balance due on the final maturity date.
(3) Due in installments.
(4) Primarily includes unsecured bonds and debt secured by certain accounts receivable and real estate.

S-12

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The notes will be issued under the indenture referred to in the accompanying prospectus between us and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee.